=E

TOWER HAMLETS

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 25 September 2018 at 2.30 p.m.

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend.

Contact for further enquiries: Scan this code
Simmi Yesmin, Senior Democratic Services Officer for an electronic

1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG agenda
Tel: 020 7364 4120

E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Page 1



Attendance at meetings.

Public Information

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the

agenda front page.

Mobile telephones

Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.

g
0
%

MORTHERN APPROACH

; Blackwall
‘.i-l'l'u-wel N

Mz
nLA.cwwALLTuNrp:EL\-;]O L

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all
stop near the Town Hall.

Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are
East India: Head across the bridge and then
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry
Place

Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn
right to the back of the Town Hall complex,
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning
Town and Canary Wharf

Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)

Meeting access/special requirements.

The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing
difficulties are available. Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda

! L .

Fire alarm

If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire

exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to

the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand

adjourned.

Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be
found on our website from day of publication.

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for

the relevant committee and meeting date.

QR code for

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One smart phone
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps. users.

Page 2



http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Page 3



TOWER HAMLETS

=E

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST (Pages 7 -
10)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

RULES OF PROCEDURE (Pages 11 - 20)
To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information.

PAGE WARD(S)
NUMBER(S) AFFECTED
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence for 21-124 Canary
Mailinda, 62 Mellish Sreet, London E14 8NS Wharf

Licensing Objectives:
e Public Nuisance

Representations by:
e Local Resident(s)
e Ward Councillor

EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE:
LICENSING ACT 2003

The Sub Committee may be requested to extend the decision
deadline for applications to be considered at forthcoming
meetings due to the volume of applications requiring a hearing.
Wher
[...]
s, officers, and all interested
parties present at the meeting to introduce themselves.

2. Licensing Officer to present the report.
3. Committee Members to ask questions of officer (if any).

4. The Applicant to present their case in support of their application (including any
witnesses they may have).

5. Committee Members to ask questions of applicants and their witnesses or ask for
points of clarification.

6. The relevant Responsible Authorities in attendance will present their case and
their reasons for representation (including any witnesses they may have).

7. The Objectors/Interested Parties in attendance will present their case and their
reasons for objecting (including any witnesses they may have).

8. Committee Members to ask questions of Responsible Authorities, objectors and
their witnesses or ask for points of clarification.

9. Applicant (with exception and with permission of the Chair) can ask questions of
the other parties to the hearing and their witnesses.

10. Interested Parties to the hearing (with exception and with the permission of the
Chair) can ask questions of the applicant/other parties to the hearing and their
witnesses.

11. Chair’s closing remarks

12. Sub-Committee retire from the meeting with the Committee Officer and Legal
Officer and consider their decision.

13. The Sub-Committee will return to the meeting and Chair announces the decision
together with the reasons for the decision and any right to appeal.

14. A Decision letter will be sent to all interested parties confirming the decision
made.

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3.1

Committee : Date Classification Report No. Agenda Item No.
Licensing Sub Committee | 25 September 2018 Unclassified

Report of : Title:

David Tolley Licensing Act 2003 Application for variation of a

Head of Environmental Health & Trading Premises Licence for Mailinda, 62 Mellish Sreet,
Standards London E14 8NS

Originating Officer:
Kathy Driver
Principal Licensing Officer

Ward affected:
Canary Wharf

1.0 Summary

Applicant:
Name and

Address of Premises:

Licence sought:

Objectors:

2.0 Recommendations

Xian Ran Zhao
Mailinda

62 Mellish Street
London E14 8NS

Licensing Act 2003
The Sale of Alcohol
Provide Late Night Refreshment
Provide regulated entertainment

Local Residents
Resident Association

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections
then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper"

File
Section 182 Guidance
LBTH Licensing Policy

Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder

Kathy Driver
020 7364 5171

Page 19




3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background

This is an application for a new premises licence for Mailinda, 62 Mellish
Street, London E14 8NS.

A licence exists for the ground floor, however a new application has
been made as the applicant wishes to increase the area to ground floor
and first floor premises and having karaoke rooms to the first floor. A
transfer and variation of Designated Premises Supervisor was applied
on 26t March 2018 to Mr. Xinran Zhao. A copy of the existing licence is
enclosed as Appendix 1.

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 2.

The hours have been amended since making the application through
agreement with Environmental health the hours being applied for are as
follows:-

Sale of alcohol

Monday to Saturday from 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours

Sunday from 12:00 hours 22:30 hours

From the start of New Years Eve until the terminal New Years Day

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment in the form of (indoors):
Films, Live Music, Recorded Music and anything similar

Monday to Saturday 23:00 hours to midnight

From the start of New Years Eve until the terminal New Years Day

Late night refreshment
Monday to Saturday 23:00 hours to 23:30 hours

Hours premises is 
[...]
appen, i.e. on balance more likely
than not.

Representations by responsible authorities do not have to meet the
second test of not being vexatious and frivolous. Other persons have to
meet this test.

The Home Office recommends that in borderline cases, the benefit of the
doubt should be given to the interested party making the representation.

Section 182 Advice by the Home Office concerning relevant, vexatious
and frivolous representations is attached as Appendix 5.

Page 21


http://www.culture.gov.uk/

6.7 All the representations in this report have been considered by the
relevant officer (Team Leader Licensing & Safety) and determined to
have met the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.8 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant
representations have been made by the following local residents.
Appendix 13 includes a petition signed by residents.

Appendix
Janice Boswell 6
Grace Canavan 7
Kim Carr 8
(Chair of Claire Place & Tiller Road
Residents Association)
Maureen Clayton 9
Sue Hickin 10
Gerard McMahon 11
David Stackable 12
Lee Tanswell 13
Clir Andrew  Wood 14
6.9 All of the responsible authorities have been consulted about this
application. They are as follows:

e The Licensing Authority

e The Metropolitan Police

e The LFEPA (the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority).

¢ Planning

e Health and Safety

e Noise (Environmental Health)

e Trading Standards

e Child Protection

e Primary Care Trust (Public Health England)

e Home office Immigration Enforcement

6.10 In addition the application was required to be advertised in a local
newspaper and by a blue poster. Only objections that relate to the
following licensing objectives are relevant:

the prevention of crime and disorder

public safety

the prevention of public nuisance

the protection of children from harm

6.11 The objections cover allegations of
e Anti social behaviour from patrons leaving the premises
¢ Noise while the premise is in use
e Disturbance from p
[...]
ce is time limited the
dates

Licensable activities authorised by the
licence

N/A

The sale by retail of alcohol

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\melgh street 62.doc

Page 36




The times the licence authorises the
carrying out of licensable activities

The opening hours of the premises

Name, (registered) address of holder
of premises licence

Where the licence authorises supplies
of alcohol whether these are on and /
or off supplies

Registered number of holder, for
example company number, charity
number (where applicable)

Name of designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence
authorises for the supply of alcohol

State whether access to the premises
by children is restricted or prohibited

The sale by retail of alcohol:
Monday to Sunday 12:00 hours to 23:00
hours

Monday to Sunday 12:00 hours to 23:00
hours

Mr Xinran Zhao

Dartford
DA1 2XF

On and off sales

Not applicable

Mr Xinran Zhao

No restrictions

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\me’figw street 62.doc

Page 37




Appendix 2

Page 38



SPARROW & TRIEU 17-2 gﬂgzcg{:&iﬁ' Avenue

London W1D 6ND

soucrrors I

COMMISSIONERS FOR OATHS
Your Ref: Our Ref: Date:
i i
DS/ffZhou/8116 18 June 2018

Premises Licensing Section
Tower Hamlets Council

Town Hall
Mulberry Place

5 Clove Crescent
London E14 2PG

Dear Sirs,

RE: Application for a New Premises Licence No: 16096 —
Property: Mailinda, 62 Mellish Street, London E14 8NS

We act on behalf of Xin Ran Zhou who is applying for a new Premises Licence
for the above property.

The premises are currently licensed as “Mailinda” under Premises Licence No:
16096. Our client has lodged an Application for Transfer of that Licence and we
understand this is in the queue waiting to be dealt with. The application was sent
into your office at the end March.

The proposed alterations to the premises are such that it is necessary to apply
for a new Premises Licence as they involve use of the premises at First Floor
level f
[...]
listed in the column on

Thur | 12,00 | 24.00 | the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri 12.00 | 24.00

Sat 12.00 | 24.00

Sun 12.00 23.00

Page 56




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

¢) Public safety

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

d) The prevention of public nuisance

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

¢) The protection of children from harm

Page 57




M_ - Describe the step you intend to take to promote the full licensing
objectives

A) General — all four licensing objectives

The Applicant will ensure full compliance with all general licensing requirements,
and existing Health & Safety and Fire Safety requirements.

The Applicant refers to the specific steps which are set out below atitems B, C, D
& E in relation to the general licensing objectives.

B) The prevention of crime and disorder

1) In the event that crime or serious disorder is, or appears to have been,
committed on the premises, the manager will immediately ensure that:-

a) The Police, and where appropriate, the London Ambulance Service, are called
immediately.

b) As far as is safe and reasonably practicable, all measures will be taken to
apprehend any identified suspect pending the arrival of the police.

c) As far as is safe and reasonably practicable, all measures will be taken to
preserve any identified crime scene pending the arrival of the police.

d) Any and all appropriate measures, are taken to fully protect the safety of all
persons present on the premises at all times during operating hours.

2) An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request
to the police or an authorised officer, which will record

a) Any and all allegations of crime or disorder reported at the \:’é’ﬁ _;l
b) Any and all complaints received by any party; R @ ﬁ =

c) Any fault 
[...]
dividual, body or business

> entitled to make representations).

>

Page 77



> In order for us to consider your representation, you must make it

> clear how granting this application will have an impact and is

> "relevant" to one or more of the following licensing objectives:

>

> the prevention of crime and disorder

> the prevention of public nuisance

> public safety

> the protection of children from harm.

>

> Please note that we require your full address in order to consider

> your representation and it will become a public document. Also, copies
> of all representations will be supplied in full to the applicant.

>

> Vexatious/frivolous representations

>

> Please note that we cannot accept vexatious or frivolous representations.
>

> Vexatious circumstances may arise because of disputes between rival
> businesses and frivolous representations would be essentially

> categorised by a lack of seriousness.

>

> Also, we cannot accept representations on moral grounds or the lack of
> 'need' for the premises.

>

vV V.V

>

> From S | On Behalf Of
> Claire Place & Tiller Road Residents & Tenants Association
> Sent: 05 July 2018 10:26

> To: Licensing

> Subject: LICENSING 62 MELLISH STREET LONDON E14
>

>

>

> Dear Sirs,

>

>

>

> | write to you as Chair of our residents Association to show my
> concern with the above applyinh for a music licence.

>

>

>

> Firstly it is next door to an Old Peoples Home.

>

> There is flats and houses all around them.

>

>

>

> Being on the Docklands, noise echos and travels.

>

> This would not be fair to residents.

>

>

>

> Thanking you

>

>

>

Page 78



> -
>

> Kim Carr

>

> Chair Person

I-I \Y;

khkkkkkkhkkhkkkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhhkhkhkhhkhhkhhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhhhkhkhhhkhkhhhkhkkhhkhkhkhkkx

V V.V V

weeeeeeeesr Working Together for a Better Tower Hamlets Web site :

> http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

>

> London Borough of Tower Hamlets E-Mail Disclaimer.

>

> This communication a
[...]
iry regarding Planning

Dear licensing team
Please see objection below
Kind regards

Manpreet Soor

020 7364 5009

Directorate Management Systems
Place Directorate

London Borough of Tower Hamlets

From: Gerard McMahon [
Sent: 14 July 2018 11:01

To: Planning & Building LBTH
Cc: Planning Enforcement; PlanningPolicy
Subject: Contact us enquiry regarding Planning

Details:
Title First name(s) Last name Phone number
Mr Gerard McMahon

Are you a Tower Hamlets resident?: Yes

postcode lookup:
Postcode Select your address
. I

Type of query: Planning

Page 87

Email



Comment or question: Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in connection with the application for a Premises Licence for live music and karaoke at 62
Mellish Street.

The premises in question are situated in the heart of a residential area.

If permission is granted, the noise generated would be a severe noise nuisance to local residents.
The impact would be felt firstly by the site’s immediate neighbours :

1 The premises is situated next door to John Tucker House which is a retirement home.

2 62 Mellish Street backs onto a four-storey block of flats in Janet Street.

3 The premises are situated on a corner site, therefore houses and flats in Mellish Street and Alpha Grove
directly opposite the premises would be impacted by late night noise.

In addition :

4 There are many houses and flats close by in Janet Street, Alpha Grove and Mellish Street whose residents’
quality of life would be severely affected by the noise such use of 62 Mellish Street would generate.

5 The proposed change of use at 62 Mellish Street has the potential to exacerbate even further the current
parking problems in the area.

In the light of the above issues I wish to formally object to the requested Premises Licence application.

Yours faithfully

Gerard McMahon

Page 88



Appendix 12

Page 89



Kathy Driver

From: David Stackabl<
Sent: 05 July 2018 18:09

To: Licensing

Subject: Dear sir or Madam

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

1 live at V't is Shelter Housing .

We are suffering with the smell coming from 62 mellish street and the delivery driver and staff sitting
outside the shop up to 11pm at night.

with the application for a late drink's licence and keroke music it will cause more suffering and ill health to
all in the shelter housing at john tucker house and other local residents . Please do not grant them this
licence.

Best Regards
Mr David Stackable

Page 90



Kathy Driver

From: catherine stackable |
Sent: 05 July 2018 15:20

To: Licensing

Cc: david

Subject: Premises licence

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Dear sir or madam

I'm writing on behalf of my father who lives in John Tucker House. He has been suffering like other
residents with the late noise and smell coming from 62 mellish st. They cannot have there windows open at
certain times due to this. The new application which they are applying for will cause more suffering and ill
health to him and the other residents.

Please do not grant them this.

Regards

Catherine Stackable on behalf of David Stackable

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone.

Page 91



Kathy Driver

From: STACKABLE, Mary
I

Sent: 05 July 2018 15:23

To: Licensing

Subject: objection

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Dear Team

| want my objection noted to the application of 62 Mellish Street London E14 8NS.

This property is located in a residential area and my dad lives right next to it. He lives in ||
Il next door and he is constantly being woken by the noise there and the smell and now they want a
license for this. | think this will be a bad decision on Tower hamlets part if they let this thru.

Kind regards

Mary Newman-Stackable

R I IR S b I dh b S SR S R B S SR i b R S b S S b S b R S b I S b S IR S b B I b b R S S R S b I R S b S A S b S SR b R B b R I S R S i R S i S b g

R R S b I S b I S b I S SR B S R S b S S S S b S b

This message may contain confidential information. If you are not th
[...]
am concerned about ‘Live Music’ and recorded music going on until 24.00 hours. Alpha Grove, Mellish Street and
Tiller Road are already noisy from the ASB of youths hanging around in cars playing loud music and doing their gas
balloons at night.

The granting of this license will only continue to contribute to the problems in that area. Please also note the
premises is located in a heavily densely populated residential area, so | ask you to please consider the neighbors in
reviewing this application. They already put up with the smell of dirty old cooking oil fumes being dispensed from
the chimneys of the premises, without the need for a music license to keep them awake at night.

In my opinion | feel this application should not be approved to proceed.

Thank you in advance.

Lee Tanswell

Page 95



Appendix 14

Page 96



Kathy Driver

From: Corinne Holland on behalf of Licensing

Sent: 16 July 2018 10:11

To: Kathy Driver

Subject: FW: Licencing Section - Licence Application 62 Mellish Street

From: Clir Andrew Wood |
Sent: 14 July 2018 17:39

To: Licensing
Cc:
Subject: Re: Licencing Section - Licence Application 62 Mellish Street

Dear Licensing,
I agree with the points made below by Mr McMahon and would add that we have some experience of large
groups of people leaving a venue late at night nearby which can also create noise even if they are trying to

be quiet

Also if the windows are closed to keep noise in that will require on a hot night air conditioning to
compensate which may also generate noise.

I therefore also wish to formally object although I do not object in principle to a karoake facility in the ward
but in a suitably sound proofed location,

Andrew Wood

Councillor for Canary Wharf Ward, London Borough of Tower Hamlets

><] Tower Hamlets Council Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG
.|

I

On 14 Jul 2018, at 10:54, G.McMahon | NN v o<
Dear Sir/Madam,

| am writing in connection with the application for a Premises Licence for 
[...]
 their operating schedule and to have sought
appropriate advice from the Council’s Environmental Health Officers. (See
Section 10.2 of the Licensing Policy).

The policy also recognises that staggered closing can help prevent problems at
closure time (See Section 15.1).

However, while all applications will be considered on their merits, consideration
will be given to imposing stricter conditions in respect of noise control where
premises are situated close to local residents. (See Section 15.5)

The Council has adopted a set of framework hours (See 15.8 of the

licensing policy). This relates to potential disturbance caused by late night
trading.

Page 113



The Licensing Authority will consider attaching conditions to prevent nuisance
and these may include Conditions drawn from the Model Pool of Conditions
relating to the prevention of Public Nuisance. (See Annex G of the
Licensing Policy). In particular Members may wish to consider (this list is
not exhaustive):
+ hours of opening (this needs to be balanced against potential
disorder caused by artificially early closing times
«  Whether certain parts should close earlier than the rest (for example
a “beer garden”, or restricted in their use
«  Whether or not certain activities should have to close at an early
hour, for example live music
« Conditions controlling noise or vibration (for example, noise
limiters, keeping doors and windows closed).
« Prominent clear and legible notices at all exits requesting the public
to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and
area quietly

Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

The prevention of public nuisance could include low-level nuisance, perhaps
affecting a few people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting
the whole community. (2.15).

Licence conditions should not duplicate other legislation (1.16).
Any conditions should be tailored to the type, nature and characteristics of
the specific premises. Licensing auth
[...]
to public transport

Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours

(See 15.9 of the licensing policy)

Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom

Theatres
Cinemas
Premises with club premises certificates

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3.1 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence for Mailinda, 62 Mellish Sreet, London E14 8NS
	Mailinda Appendices Only






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 2.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2018

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Shad Chowdhury (Chair)
Councillor Faroque Ahmed
Councillor Sabina Akhtar

Officers Present:

Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer)
Viviene Walker – (Senior Prosecution Lawyer)
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic 

Services)

Representing applicants Item Number Role

Jacqueline Rubens 3.1 Legal Representative
Xin Ran Zhou 3.1 Applicant

Representing objectors Item Number Role

Gerard McMahon 3.1 Local Resident

Apologies 
None

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The Rules of Procedure were noted by the Sub Committee.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence for Mailinda, 62 Mellish 
Sreet, London E14 8NS 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Jacqueline Rubens, Legal Representative on 
behalf of the Applicant explained that this premises would be a local amenity, 
customers would be walking to the venue or via taxis and cabs and it would 
be Chinese customers that would be mainly frequenting the restaurant. It was 
noted that the cuisines served at the premises would not have strong smells it 
wouldn’t be curries or dishes with strong cheese and therefore would not 
cause an odour or noxious smells to neighbouring properties. It was also 
noted that the restaurant served high end Chinese cuisines and therefore 
would be attracting a different clientele. She referred to the supplemental 
agenda and stated that the Applicant had agreed to conditions for a sound 
limiter and also a 30 minutes reduction to the licence hours as proposed by 
Environmental Health. 

Ms Rubens highlighted that the Ward Councillor in his objection said that he 
had no objections to karaoke subject to sound proofing. She also stressed the 
fact that there were no objections from Responsible Authorities but only from 
local residents. She explained that the karaoke would play Chinese 
songs/music and in its nature would not be so loud and therefore together 
with sound proofing and a noise limiter, noise would not emanate from the 
premises. It was also noted that the application was for an additional half an 
hour to what they currently had. 

It was noted that the premises has had a licence since 2012 with no issues or 
concerns or complaints from Responsible Authorities. It was noted that the 
Applicant would put a notice up for customers to leave the premises quietly 
and respect the needs of local residents. In terms of parking Ms Rubens 
explained that there hasn’t been a parking problem to the Applicants 
knowledge and highlighted areas on the map where parking facilities were 
available. She said that the Applicant was a responsible owner and wanted 
his premises to benefit the local community as it was a restaurant and local 
amenity for local residents. She stated that the Applicant should not be held 
accountable for general anti-social behaviour in the area.     

Members then heard from Mr Gerard McMahon, local resident who expressed 
concerns about noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour in the area he 
highlighted how densely populated the area was and explained that the 
granting of a licence would mean double the amount of space (ground floor 
and now 1st floor) so double the amount of customers and the potential for 
more noise nuisance and public nuisance.

He explained that karaoke was live music and would be loud especially in a 
residential area with lots of families with young children, a retirement home 
next door to the premises and in particular the hot summers when windows 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

would be left open and noise would travel even more. He stated that it was 
not a high street and people had the right to the quality of life. In terms of the 
smells he said that this was an issue for residents living in John Tucker House 
as they live next door and experience the smells which emanate from the 
premises. 

He said that there were parking issues and often he is unable to park on his 
street and would need to park a far distance away from his home as there is 
no parking available. Mr McMahon concluded by saying that granting a 
licence would mean the premises would double in the capacity of customers 
and therefore there would be increased traffic, increase in ASB and increase 
in noise nuisance.  

In response to questions the following was noted;

- In order to limit noise the premises would be sound proofed and there 
would be a sound limiter installed which would be set by the Tower 
Hamlet Environmental Health Team.

- That the sound limit would be set by an Environmental Health Officer 
who would do an assessment from neighbouring properties and set a 
suitable level.  

- That the Applicant would surrender their old licence if a new licence 
was to be granted. 

- That conditions relating to the licensing objective of the protection of 
children from harm was on page 101 of the agenda.

- That the premises had A3 planning permission and therefore suitable 
for a food outlet.

- That there were no specific concerns of ASB linked to the premises. 
- That there had been no objections from the Police or Environmental 

Health.
- That windows would be kept closed as air conditioning had been 

installed.  
- That any customers queuing could wait in the karaoke rooms whilst 

waiting for their food in order to avoid any customers from congregating 
outside the premises.

- That the Applicant was not aware of any issues concerning parking.
- That on average there would only be 1-2 customers that would drive to 

the premises on daily basis. 
- That the Applicant used a delivery service company for their takeaway 

deliveries.
- That there was no parking available for delivery drivers but they were 

able to park right outside the premises as they often only stop for a few 
minutes to pick up the order. 

- That they have been operating a takeaway service since 2012 with no 
problems or complaints.

In summing up Ms Rubens stated that most customers would be walking or 
using public transport to the premises, that the clientele was mainly Chinese 
overseas students who didn’t have cars and would be walking to the premises 
or using a cab.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Members adjourned the meeting at 3.30pm for deliberations and reconvened 
at 3.50pm. 

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
4. The Protection of Children from Harm 

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merit. The Sub Committee 
had carefully considered all of the evidence before them and considered 
written and verbal representation from the Legal Representative on behalf of 
the Applicant and noted the written objections from local residents and the 
Ward Councillor as well as hearing from one of the objectors present at the 
meeting with particular regard to the licensing objective of the prevention of 
public nuisance. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises in question was situated in a 
densely populated residential area, with an elderly care home, and mixed 
residential homes with young families. Members were of the view that the type 
and the density of such an application if granted in this area may lead to 
problems of public nuisance and disorder. 

The Sub-Committee also noted the written representations made by objectors 
and also heard verbal representation from the objector present at the meeting 
regarding concerns relating to the existing levels of noise nuisance and anti-
social behaviour, and the lack of parking facilities etc. and noted objectors’ 
concerns about increased noise nuisance, impact upon family environment, 
and the likely increased numbers of clientele in the area if the application 
were to be granted, and thereby the likely impact on the area.    

The Sub-Committee considered that the onus lay upon the Applicant to show 
through the operating schedule, with appropriate supporting evidence that the 
operation of the premises, if licensed, would not undermine any of the 
licensing objectives. The Sub Committee noted the applicant’s representation 
that the impact of the premises licence if granted, would be mitigated by the 
proposed conditions agreed with Environmental Health in terms of reduced 
hours and the installation of a sound limiter and sound proofing as well as the 
other conditions proposed. However, the Sub Committee was not satisfied 
that sufficient measures were in place to prevent public nuisance in the form 
of noise pollution.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

The Sub-Committee was concerned that the premises would be importing a 
significant number of people into the area for karaoke events which in its 
nature would be loud and noisy. The area  is  already experiencing  a high 
volume of public nuisance and anti-social behaviour. The potential increased 
footfall arising from any grant of the application in this instance requires a 
particularly robust operating schedule, which should demonstrate particular 
measures at the premises to address the likely impact of increased clientele.  
There was not sufficient measures in place for customers  leaving  the venue 
and  entering  into residential streets. The Sub-Committee was not satisfied 
that the operating schedule as presented at the Sub-Committee meeting met 
those  requirements.         

The Sub Committee was therefore not satisfied with the application and were 
of the view that on the balance of probability this premises if granted would 
cause a negative impact on the area, in that it was considered the applicant 
failed to demonstrate that their application for a premises licence would not 
undermine the licensing objectives.

Accordingly, the Sub Committee unanimously 

RESOLVED 

That the application for a New Premises Licence for Mailinda, 62 Mellish 
Street, London E14 8NS be REFUSED 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

There were no applications that required deadline extensions.

The meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Shad Choudhury
Licensing Sub Committee


